
 

West Buckinghamshire Area Planning Committee 
agenda 
Date: Wednesday 2 August 2023 

Time: 6.30 pm 

Venue: Amersham Council Chamber, King George V House, King George V Road, 
Amersham HP6 5AW 

Membership: 

A Alam, M Ayub, A Baughan, I Hussain, D Johncock, N Marshall (Chairman), C Oliver (Vice-
Chairman), S Raja, M Turner, P Turner and K Wood 

Webcasting notice 

Please note: this meeting may be filmed for live or subsequent broadcast via the council's 
website. At the start of the meeting the chairman will confirm if all or part of the meeting is 
being filmed. 

You should be aware that the council is a data controller under the Data Protection Act. 
Data collected during this webcast will be retained in accordance with the council’s 
published policy. 

Therefore by entering the meeting room, you are consenting to being filmed and to the 
possible use of those images and sound recordings for webcasting and/or training purposes. 
If members of the public do not wish to have their image captured they should ask the 
committee clerk, who will advise where to sit. 

If you have any queries regarding this, please contact the Legal & Democratic Service 
Director at monitoringofficer@buckinghamshire.gov.uk. 

Public Speaking 

If you have any queries concerning public speaking at Planning Committee meetings, 
including registering your intention to speak, please speak to a member of the Planning 
team – planning.wyc@buckinghamshire.gov.uk 01494 421493. Please refer to the Guide to 
Public Speaking at Planning Committee here. 

  

mailto:monitoringofficer@buckinghamshire.gov.uk
mailto:planning.wyc@buckinghamshire.gov.uk
https://buckinghamshire.moderngov.co.uk/ecCatDisplay.aspx?sch=doc&cat=13577


Agenda Item 
 

Page No 
 
1 Apologies for Absence  
    
2 Declarations of Interest  
 To receive any disclosure of disclosable pecuniary interests by 

Members relating to items on the agenda. If any Member is uncertain 
as to whether an interest should be disclosed, he or she is asked if 
possible to contact the Monitoring Officer prior to the meeting. 
 
Members are reminded that if they are declaring an interest they 
should state the nature of that interest whether or not they are 
required to withdraw from the meeting. 
 

 

 
3 Minutes of the Last Meeting 3 - 6 
 To note the minutes of the meeting held on 5 July 2023. 

 
 

 
Planning Applications 
  
4 22/07563/FUL - MacCabee Kennels, Bar Lane, Owlswick, 

Buckinghamshire, HP27 9RG 
7 – 22 

    
5 23/05045/FUL - 27 Coates Lane, High Wycombe, Buckinghamshire, 

HP13 5ET 
23 – 32 

    
6 23/05974/FUL - 2 Loddon Road, Bourne End, Buckinghamshire, SL8 

5LT 
33 – 44 

    
7 23/06146/R9FUL - The Liberal Club, Queen Victoria Road, High 

Wycombe, Buckinghamshire, HP11 1BG 
45 - 53 

    
8 Date and Time of Next Meeting  
 Wednesday 30 August 2023 at 6.30pm at Council Offices, Queen 

Victoria Road, High Wycombe, HP11 1BB. 
 

 

 
9 Availability of Members Attending Site Visits (if required)  
 To confirm members’ availability to undertake site visits on Tuesday 29 

August 2023 if required. 
 

 

 
If you would like to attend a meeting, but need extra help to do so, for example because of 
a disability, please contact us as early as possible, so that we can try to put the right support 
in place. 

For further information please contact: Liz Hornby on 01494 421261, email 
democracy@buckinghamshire.gov.uk. 



 

 

West Buckinghamshire Area Planning Committee 
minutes 
Minutes of the meeting of the West Buckinghamshire Area Planning Committee held on 
Wednesday 5 July 2023 in Amersham Council Chamber, King George V House, King George 
V Road, Amersham HP6 5AW, commencing at 7.00 pm and concluding at 9.20 pm. 

Members present 

A Alam, M Ayub, I Hussain, D Johncock, C Oliver, S Raja, M Turner and K Wood 

Others in attendance 

K Asif, L Briggs, B Dadi, A Dodd, L Hornby, J Ion, S Manek, C Steuart and I Zabala-Beck 

Apologies 

A Baughan, N Marshall and P Turner 

Agenda Item 
 
1 Declarations of Interest 

  
2 Minutes of the Last Meeting 
 The Minutes of the meeting held on 7 June 2023 were agreed as an accurate record.  

  
3 21/08463/FUL - 280 Main Road, Walters Ash, Buckinghamshire, HP14 4TH 
 Proposed demolition of existing commercial buildings on site and replacement with 

mixed use development consisting of Retail to ground floor and 4 x self contained 
flats to first floor with associated landscaping, parking, works to accesses and 
servicing for both uses.  
  
This application was the subject of a site visit. 
  
Members noted the Update. 
  
After a very full debate, Members voted in favour of the motion to refuse the 
application for the following reasons: 
  
1.    The proposed development is considered to be an overdevelopment of the site 

due to the size of the building and the proximity of both the building and the 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



 

 

parking and turning areas to the site boundaries which leave insufficient space for 
screening the development to soften its appearance in the surrounding area and 
to reduce the impact on the amenities of neighbouring residential properties.  
The proposal is therefore contrary to Policy DM35 (Placemaking and Design 
Quality) of the adopted Wycombe District Local Plan (2019) and Section 12 
(Achieving well-designed places) of the National Planning Policy Framework 
(2021). 

  
2.   The proposed development would have an unacceptable impact on the 

residential amenities of surrounding properties by virtue of overlooking from the 
first-floor windows and roof terrace and general noise and disturbance arising 
from the activity associated with the use of the retail unit and its parking and 
delivery areas.  The proposal is therefore contrary to Policy DM35 (Placemaking 
and Design Quality) of the adopted Wycombe District Local Plan (2019). 

  
3.   The proposed design, by virtue of its design, shape, bulk, mass and materials, fails 

to respond to its local context within the Chilterns AONB.  As such it would be out 
of keeping with the surrounding area, detrimental to the character and 
appearance of the street scene and would not respect the natural beauty and 
built heritage of the Chilterns or enhance the sense of place and local 
character. The development is therefore contrary to Policies CP9 (Sense of Place), 
DM30 (The Chilterns Area of Outstanding Natural Beauty) and DM35 
(Placemaking and Design Quality) of the adopted Wycombe District Local Plan 
(2019) and Sections 12 (Achieving well-designed places) and 15 (Conserving and 
enhancing the natural environment) of the National Planning Policy Framework 
(2021). 

  
Speaking as Ward Members: Councillor S Broadbent and Councillor D Carroll  
Speaking in objection: Ms Z Atkins 
Speaking on behalf of the Applicant: Mr W Abbot and Mr P Tann 
  
It was proposed by Councillor D Johncock and seconded by Councillor M Turner. 
  
            Resolved: that the application be refused for the reasons given above.  
  

4 22/07562/FUL - OS Parcel 1332 Chalkshire Road, Butlers Cross, Buckinghamshire 
 Erection of six 2-bedroomed affordable dwellings and associated works including 

access.  
  
This application was the subject of a site visit.  
  
Members noted the Update. 
  
Members voted in favour of the motion to delegate approval to the Service Director 
of Planning and Environment for approval subject to the satisfactory completion of a 
legal agreement to secure: 

         Affordable housing 

Page 4



 

 

         A Biodiversity net gain plan 

Or if the above were not achieved to refuse the application for such reasons as the 
Service Director of Planning and Environment considered appropriate.  
  
Speaking as Ward Members: Councillor D Carroll and Councillor S Broadbent  
Speaking on behalf of Ellesborough Parish Council: Cllr D Hares 
Speaking in objection: Mr J West and Mr M Crouch 
Speaking on behalf of the Applicant: Mr J Stone 
  
It was proposed by Councillor M Turner and seconded by Councillor K Wood.   
  

Resolved: that the application be delegated to the Service Director of 
Planning and Environment for approval subject to the satisfactory 
completion of a legal agreement as stated above.  

  
5 22/08199/R9FUL - The Guildhall, Cornmarket, High Wycombe, Buckinghamshire, 

HP11 2AY 
 Installation of replacement lighting and ancillary works.  

  
Members voted in favour of the motion to approve the application.  
  
It was proposed by Councillor K Wood and seconded by Councillor I Hussain 
  
            Resolved: that the application be approved.  
  

6 WITHDRAWN. 22/08200/LBC - The Guildhall, Cornmarket, High Wycombe, 
Buckinghamshire, HP11 2AY 

 This application was withdrawn from the agenda prior to the meeting.  
  
  

7 23/06128/FUL - 48 Eastwood Road, Stokenchurch, Buckinghamshire, HP14 3SW 
 Householder application for construction of single storey detached outbuilding for 

use as home office/gym.  
  
This application was the subject of a site visit.  
  
Members voted in favour of the motion to approve the application. 
  
It was proposed by Councillor D Johncock and seconded by Councillor M Turner  
  
            Resolved: that the application be approved. 
  

8 Date and Time of Next Meeting 
 Wednesday 2 August 2023 at 6.30pm at King George V House, Council Offices, 

Amersham, HP6 5AW 
  

9 Availability of Members Attending Site Visits (if required) 

Page 5



 

 

           Resolved: that in the event it was necessary to arrange site visits on Tuesday 1 
August 2023 in respect of the agenda for the meeting to be held on 
Wednesday 2 August 2023, the following members be invited to attend: 

  
          Councillors: D Johncock, C Oliver and M Turner 
  

Page 6



Buckinghamshire Council 
www.buckinghamshire.gov.uk  

 

 
 

Report to West Area Planning Committee 

Application Number: 22/07563/FUL 

Proposal: Demolition of existing buildings and structures and 
erection of 5 x two-storey residential dwellings with 
access off Bar Lane, including parking and garaging, 
landscaping and all enabling and ancillary works 

Site Location: Maccabee Kennels  
Bar Lane 
Owlswick 
Buckinghamshire 
HP27 9RG 

Applicant: Mr Steve Kerry - Rectory Homes Ltd 

Case Officer: Ian Zabala-Beck 

Ward(s) affected: The Risboroughs 

Parish-Town Council: Longwick Cum Ilmer Parish Council 

Date valid application received: 18th October 2022 

Statutory determination date: 

Extension of Time agreed: 

13th December 2022 

4th August 2023 

Recommendation Application Refused 

1.0 Summary & Recommendation/ Reason for Planning Committee Consideration 

1.1 Permission is sought for the demolition of existing buildings and structures and erection 
of 5 x two-storey residential dwellings with access off Bar Lane, including parking and 
garaging, landscaping and all enabling and ancillary works. 

1.2 This application has been through several amendments and consultations, which has led 
to an acceptable design and layout. 

1.3 The application retains much of the existing boundary trees and hedges and provides an 
area of green space to the rear of the site. Provision is made for wildlife including bats, 
birds and great crested newts – Licences will be required from Natural England and 
protection methods to be obtained. 

1.4 The proposed dwellings will provide adequate amenity for their future occupiers. Impact 
upon neighbours and the surrounding area, including highways and drainage, is 
acceptable. 

Page 7

Agenda Item 4

http://www.buckinghamshire.gov.uk/


1.5 The proposal requires a suitable marketing strategy in line with Policy DM5 (Scattered 
Business Sites). A suitable market strategy has not been provided; therefore, the 
application is recommended for refusal on this matter only. 

1.6 Cllrs Alan Turner, Gary Hall and Tony Green have requested that if officers are minded to 
refuse the application, that it be brought to Planning Committee. 

1.7 An extension of time 
[...]
elopment 
• not acceptable for a business to apply for housing 
• will expand the width of the village 
• Site not identified within the Neighbourhood Plan 
• Precedent for other developments 

  

Page 20



APPENDIX B:  Site Location Plan 
 

Page 21



This page is intentionally left blank



Buckinghamshire Council 
www.buckinghamshire.gov.uk  

 

 
 

Report to West Area Planning Committee 

Application Number: 23/05045/FUL 

Proposal: Householder application for construction of two storey 
front and side extension, single storey rear extension and 
internal alterations 

Site Location: 27 Coates Lane 
High Wycombe 
Buckinghamshire 
HP13 5ET 

Applicant: Mr Amjaid Hussain 

Case Officer: Harmeet Minhas 

Ward(s) affected: Downley 

Parish-Town Council: High Wycombe Town Unparished 

Date valid application received: 9th January 2023 

Statutory determination date: 6th March 2023 

Recommendation Application Refused 

1.0 Summary & Recommendation/ Reason for Planning Committee Consideration 

1.1 The application proposal seeks planning permission for the erection of a two storey 
front and side extension, single storey rear extension and internal alterations.  

1.2 The application site is located within the residential area of High Wycombe. The 
proposed extensions are considered to be of a poor design, failing to respond to the 
vernacular of the existing dwelling or the wider area. The proposed extensions would 
appear contrived and, on balance, of a poor design that would not respond well to the 
prevailing pattern of development within the vicinity.  

1.3 The proposal provides adequate parking provision for future owners/occupiers and 
would be unlikely to impact the amenities of the neighbouring dwelling by virtue of its 
design.  

1.4 The application was the subject of a call-in request by Cllr A Hussain.  

1.5 The application is recommended for refusal.  

2.0 Description of Proposed Development 

2.1 The application proposal seeks planning permission
[...]
rish/Town Council Comments 

unparished 

Consultation Responses: 

None received at the time of drafting this report.  

Representations 

Other Representations 

One comment has been received objecting to the proposal: 

Summarise comments: 

• Existing parking arrangement results in overspill onto public highway. Concerns are raised over 
parking provision for a larger home. 

  

Page 29



APPENDIX B:  Site Location Plan 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 30



 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

Page 31



This page is intentionally left blank



Buckinghamshire Council 
www.buckinghamshire.gov.uk  

 

 
 

Report to West Area Planning Committee 

Application Number: 23/05974/FUL 

Proposal: Change of use of existing dwellinghouse (use class C3) to 
create 2-bed children's residential care home (use class 
C2) 

Site Location: 2 Loddon Road 
Bourne End 
Buckinghamshire 
SL8 5LT 

Applicant: Mr Hars Gill - Beacon Residential Homes Ltd 

Case Officer: Heather Smith 

Ward(s) affected: The Wooburns, Bourne End & Hedsor 

Parish-Town Council: Wooburn And Bourne End Parish Council 

Date valid application received: 16th May 2023 

Statutory determination date: 11th July 2023 

Recommendation Application Permitted 

1.0 Summary & Recommendation/ Reason for Planning Committee Consideration 

1.1 Full planning permission is sought for the change of use of existing dwellinghouse (use 
class C3) to create 2-bed children's residential care home (use class C2). 

1.2 The proposed use is appropriate within a residential area and will not give rise to a loss of 
amenity to adjacent residents in the locality. 

1.3 The proposed development will not result in detriment to highway safety, the character 
of the area, the environment or ecology and will not increase the risk of flooding in the 
area. 

1.4 This application has been referred to the Planning Committee at the request of Cllr S 
Wilson, Cllr P Drayton and Cllr S Kayani,  in order that the issue of the restrictive covenant 
can be addressed   

1.5 Recommendation – approval 

2.0 Description of Proposed Development 

2.1 The application property is a two storey, semi-detached dwellinghouse, situated on the 
south western side of Loddon Road, just south of the junction with Blind Lane, Bourne 
End. 

Page 33

Agenda Item 6

http://www.buckinghamshire.gov.uk/


2.2 The existing property is a three bedroom dwelling and is attached to its neighbouring 
property, No 4 Loddon Road. To the north, the application property shares a boundary 
with No 20 Blind Lane, and to the south west with No. 16 Blind Lane.  

2.3 It is proposed to convert the existing dwelling into a 2-bed children's residential care 
home. Details submitted with the application show that the third bedroom in the dwelling 
will be used as a staff office and sleep in room. A maximum of 2 children (aged between 
8 and 18) would live in the house, with 2 staff on shift at night. During the day there will 
be 2 staff with 2 children who will be supervised 24 hours a day. There will also be a 
manager on site during the day. Visitors will be allowed and will have pre booked 
appointments unless in an emergency.  

2.4 In their Planning Statement, the applicant states: 

“Children will be supervised by staff at all times. We plan to have a maximum of 2 staff 
on shift at any one time and children will be in bed by 10.30pm. There will always be 2 
staff on shift at night time between 10.30pm and 7.30am and therefore staff will not 
be coming in and out of the home or the road throughout the night time. Our full-time 
staff will be able to use the very accessible local transport links and will therefore not 
add to parking needs locally. In conclusion our parking requirements can be well 
accommodated within the site” 

2.5 Further information has been provided by the applicant, during the course of this 
application, regarding the need for additional visiting support to the home. The applicant 
has stated: 

“In
[...]
irements of development sites) 
Wooburn and Bourne End Parish Council, Neighbourhood Plan: Policy WBE/PD4 (Parking 
Standards for All Planning Applications for New Developments and Existing Properties)   

4.3 The Council’s Highways Officer has considered the highway impacts of this development 
and has provided the statement below: 

“Loddon Road is an unclassified residential road subject to a speed restriction of 
30mph, parking and waiting restrictions are not in place within the vicinity of the 
application site. The road benefits from pedestrian footways and street lighting. 

The application proposes the change of use of an existing dwellinghouse (Use Class C3) 
to create a 2-bed children’s residential care home (Use Class C2). Having assessed the 
existing and proposed developments, I do not consider the proposals to result in a 
significant intensification of vehicular movements associated with the application site. 

I therefore have no objections to the continued use of the existing site access. 

When assessed using the Buckinghamshire Countywide Parking Guidance (BCPG) 
policy document, the existing development requires 2(no) parking spaces, and the 
proposed development requires 1(no) parking space. Both existing and proposed 
developments can accommodate 2(no) parking spaces within the site curtilage. 

Mindful of the above, I have no objections to the proposed development, subject to 
the following condition.” (retention of parking provision). 

4.4 Concern has been expressed by local residents that this proposal will increase the 
demand for on street parking in the area. However, in light of the above, it is considered 
that this proposal will provide sufficient off street car parking and will not result in a loss 
of highway safety or inconvenience to other road users in the vicinity. 

Raising the quality of place making and design 
Wycombe District Local Plan (August 2019): CP9 (Sense of place), DM34 (Delivering Green 
Infrastructure and Biodive
[...]
nghamshire’s young people. 

Representations 

Letters of objection have been received from adjacent local residents. The grounds of objection 
include: 

• Increased noise and disturbance 
• Loss of privacy/overlooking 
• increased demand for on-street parking 
• Behaviour of children is likely to be challenging, including failing to comply with social norms; 

aggressive, verbally abusive and intimidating. 
• Lack of space inside dwelling for a care home 

Page 41



• Lack of need for a care home in this location 
• Transitory nature of the use will cause instability and stress to adjacent residents 
• Safeguarding of the children is an issue as the application property is close to a road and 

river 
• Concerns over the suitability of the providers themselves 
• Restrictive covenant on the property prevents change of use.  
• Location itself does not have sufficient amenities for a care home 

  

Page 42



APPENDIX B:  Site Location Plan 
 

Page 43



This page is intentionally left blank



Buckinghamshire Council 
www.buckinghamshire.gov.uk  

 

 
 

Report to West Area Planning Committee 

Application Number: 23/06146/R9FUL 

Proposal: Change of use of the first floor only from sui generis 
(social club and drinking establishment) to F1 (galleries, 
museums et al) in connection with the reuse of the first 
floor rooms in the ex-Liberal Club for the storage, display 
and maintenance of the chair and art collections owned 
by the local history museum 

Site Location: The Liberal Club 
Queen Victoria Road 
High Wycombe 
Buckinghamshire 
HP11 1BG 
 

Applicant: Buckinghamshire Council 

Case Officer: Victoria Burdett 

Ward(s) affected: Abbey 

Parish-Town Council: High Wycombe Town Unparished 

Date valid application received: 2nd May 2023 

Statutory determination date: 27th June 2023 

Recommendation Application Permitted 

1.0 Summary & Recommendation/ Reason for Planning Committee Consideration 

1.1 Planning permission is sought for change of use of the first floor only from sui generis 
(social club and drinking establishment) to F1 (galleries, museums et al) in connection 
with the reuse of the first floor rooms in the ex-Liberal Club for the storage, display 
and maintenance of the chair and art collections owned by the local history museum.  

1.2 The application has been made on behalf of Buckinghamshire Council and is therefore 
due to be determined by the Planning Committee, in accordance with the Council’s 
constitution.  

1.3 The application site comprises a 1930s building located within the Wycombe Town 
Centre Conservation Area. The internal change of use of the first floor will not have a 
material impact on the character or appearance of the Conservation Area and is 
acceptable in heritage terms.  

1.4 The proposed change of use would not adversely affect the amenities of any 
neighbouring properties or cause any harm to the local highway network. 

Page 45

Agenda Item 7

http://www.buckinghamshire.gov.uk/


1.5 The proposed development complies with the relevant Development Plan Policies and 
is therefore recommended for approval.  

2.0 Description of Proposed Development 

2.1 The application relates to the ex-Liberal Club, now known as ‘High Wycombe Social 
Club’, located on Queen Victoria Road in High Wycombe; in between the Fire Station 
and Police Station. The host building has been in situ since the 1930’s and lies within 
the Wycombe Town Centre Conservation Area. The building is not listed, or on the 
Council’s local heritage list. 

2.2 The application proposes a change of use of the first floor of the building from Use 
Class Sui Generis (social club and drinking establishments) to F1 (galleries, museums et 
al) in connection with the re-use of the first floor rooms for the storage, display and 
maintenance of the chair and art collections owned by the local history museum.  

2.3 The first floor of the building is within a Sui Generis use, as it has previously been used 
as part of the
[...]
98/07546/CAC 

 

Demolition of existing front 
boundary wall and erection of 
replacement wall 

PER  15 January 1999 

 06/06365/FUL 

 

Conversion of roof space to 
relocate stewards flat with 
associated rooflights in front 
and side elevation 

PER  26 July 2006 

 15/05546/OUT 

 

 

 

Outline application (including 
details of access, appearance, 
layout and scale) for change of 
use existing liberal club with 
associated extensions and 
alterations to form 2 x 1 bed, 5 
x 2 bed and 1 x 3 bed 
apartments 

REF  18 May 2015 

 17/06953/ADV 

 

 

Erection of 48-sheet internally-
illuminated sequential 
advertising digital display board 

REF  19 September 2017 

4.0 Policy Considerations and Evaluation 

Principle and Location of Development 
Wycombe District Local Plan (August 2019): CP1 (Sustainable Development), CP3 
(Settlement Strategy), DM33 (Managing Carbon Emissions, Transport and Energy 
Generation) 

4.1 The application site is located within the built-up area of High Wycombe whereby a 
proposed change of use is considered to be acceptable in principle, subject to 
complying with all relevant Development Plan Policies. 

 

 

Page 47



Employment issues 
Wycombe District Local Plan (August 2019): CP5 (Delivering Land for Business, DM28 
(Employment Areas) 

4.2 The social club is still in operation, but the first-floor area is no longer needed. As such, 
the proposed change of use would not result in any loss of employment. 

Transport matters and parking 
Wycombe District Local Plan (August 2019): CP7 (Delivering the infrastructure to support 
growth), DM33 (Managing Carbon Emissions, Transport and Energy Generation) 

4.3 The Highway Authority has been consulted on the application and has made the 
following comments: 

4.4 “Thank you for your letter dated 31st May 2023 with regard to the planning application 
at the above location, proposing the change of use of the first floor only from sui 
generis to F1 in connection with the reuse of the first-floor rooms in the ex-Liberal Club 
for the storage, display and maintenance of the chair and art collections owned by the 
local history museum. 

4.5 Queen Victoria Road is classified as the A404, which is subject to a 30mph speed limit. 
This carriageway benefits from pedestrian walkways and street lighting. Parking and 
waiting restrictions are present along this street in the form of double-yellow lines in 
the vicinity of the application site. 

4.6 In terms of trip generation, I anticipate that the vehicular trips following the 
implementation of the proposal would remain comparable to the existing situation. 

4.7 Having assessed the proposal using the Buckinghamshire Countywide Parking 
Guidance 2015 (BCPG) policy document, the application site is located within Zone 1, 
which requires 1 space per 89sqm. I believe that 3 (no) parking bays would be required 
for optimum parking provision to serve the first floor. In accordance with the BCPG 
policy document, a parking space should measure 2.8m x 5.0m whereas the internal 
dimensions for a garage should be 3.0m x 6.0m. 

4.8 The proposed increase of the gross floor area in question from 213m2 to 273m2 is 
effectively negligible. Whilst no details have been provided for the proposed parking 
arrangement to serve the application site, I believe the parking provision requirement 
would be unaffected as a result of the implementation of the proposals. I expect that 
the proposal would not result in adverse implications for the road safety of users and 
the convenience of the day-to-day operations of the highway network. Additionally, as 
the existing vehicular access would be retained, I am satisfied that acceptable visibility 
splays would continue for this access. 

4.9 Mindful of the above, I offer no objection to the proposal and, in this instance, suggest 
no conditions for inclusion with any planning permission that you may choose to grant.  

4.10 As such, the proposed development is not considered 
[...]
 and reasons: 

Page 50



 
1.  The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of three years 

from the date of this permission.  
Reason: To comply with the requirements of Section 91 of the Town and Country 
Planning Act 1990 (As amended). 
 

2.  The development hereby permitted shall be built in accordance with the details 
contained in the planning application hereby approved and plan numbers BC1, 
7395/20/02 and E0123-F unless the Local Planning Authority otherwise first agrees in 
writing. 
Reason: In the interest of proper planning and to ensure a satisfactory development of 
the site. 
 
 
 
 

 

 

 

  

Page 51



APPENDIX A:  Consultation Responses and Representations 
 

Councillor Comments 

None received. 

Parish/Town Council Comments 

High Wycombe Town Unparished 

Consultation Responses  

Conservation Officer – No objection 

Environmental Health – No objection 

Highways – No objection 

Representations 

None received. 
  

Page 52



APPENDIX B:  Site Location Plan 
 

Page 53



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	West Buckinghamshire Area Planning Committee agenda
	Membership:
	Webcasting notice


	3 Minutes of the Last Meeting
	Minutes
	West Buckinghamshire Area Planning Committee minutes
	Agenda Item



	4 22/07563/FUL - MacCabee Kennels, Bar Lane, Owlswick, Buckinghamshire, HP27 9RG
	1.0 Summary & Recommendation/ Reason for Planning Committee Consideration
	2.0 Description of Proposed Development
	3.0 Relevant Planning History
	4.0 Policy Considerations and Evaluation
	5.0 Weighing and balancing of issues / Overall Assessment
	6.0 Working with the applicant / agent
	7.0 Recommendation

	5 23/05045/FUL - 27 Coates Lane, High Wycombe, Buckinghamshire, HP13 5ET
	1.0 Summary & Recommendation/ Reason for Planning Committee Consideration
	2.0 Description of Proposed Development
	3.0 Relevant Planning History
	4.0 Policy Considerations and Evaluation
	5.0 Weighing and balancing of issues / Overall Assessment
	6.0 Working with the applicant / agent
	7.0 Recommendation

	6 23/05974/FUL - 2 Loddon Road, Bourne End, Buckinghamshire, SL8 5LT
	1.0 Summary & Recommendation/ Reason for Planning Committee Consideration
	2.0 Description of Proposed Development
	3.0 Relevant Planning History
	4.0 Policy Considerations and Evaluation
	5.0 Weighing and balancing of issues / Overall Assessment
	6.0 Working with the applicant / agent
	7.0 Recommendation

	7 23/06146/R9FUL - The Liberal Club, Queen Victoria Road, High Wycombe, Buckinghamshire, HP11 1BG
	1.0 Summary & Recommendation/ Reason for Planning Committee Consideration
	2.0 Description of Proposed Development
	3.0 Relevant Planning History
	4.0 Policy Considerations and Evaluation
	5.0 Weighing and balancing of issues / Overall Assessment
	6.0 Working with the applicant / agent
	7.0 Recommendation




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

West Buckinghamshire Area Planning Committee 
minutes 
Minutes of the meeting of the West Buckinghamshire Area Planning Committee held on 
Wednesday 2 August 2023 in Amersham Council Chamber, King George V House, King 
George V Road, Amersham HP6 5AW, commencing at 6.33 pm and concluding at 8.30 pm. 

Members present 

A Alam, M Ayub, A Baughan, I Hussain, D Johncock, N Marshall, C Oliver, S Raja and 
M Turner 

Others in attendance 

K Asif, V Burdett, R Ghattoura, C Gray, L Hornby, C Irvine, R Martin, C Power and H Smith 

Apologies 

P Turner and K Wood 

Agenda Item 
 
1 Declarations of Interest 
 There were none.  

  
2 Minutes of the Last Meeting 
 The Minutes of the meeting held on 5 July 2023 were agreed as an accurate record.  

  
3 22/07563/FUL - MacCabee Kennels, Bar Lane, Owlswick, Buckinghamshire, HP27 

9RG 
 Demolition of existing buildings and structures and erection of 5 x two-storey 

residential dwellings with access off Bar Lane, including parking and garaging, 
landscaping and all enabling and ancillary works.  
  
This application was the subject of a site visit.  
  
Members noted the update. 
  
Members voted in favour of the motion to refuse the application in line with Officer 
recommendation.  
  



 

 

Speaking as Ward Members: Councillor A Turner and Councillor M Walsh 
Speaking in support: Ms V Eyton-Jones 
Speaking on behalf of the applicant: Mr S Kerry 
  
It was proposed by Councillor D Johncock and seconded by Councillor C Oliver.  
  
            Resolved: that the application be refused.  
  

4 23/05045/FUL - 27 Coates Lane, High Wycombe, Buckinghamshire, HP13 5ET 
 Householder application for construction of two storey front and side extension, 

single storey rear extention and internal alterations. 
  
This application was the subject of a site visit.  
  
Members noted the update. 
  
Members voted in favour of the motion to refuse the application in line with Officer 
recommendation.  
  
Speaking on behalf of the applicant: Mr I Akram 
  
It was proposed by Councillor C Oliver and seconded by Councillor M Turner. 
  
            Resolved: that the application be refused.  
  
Councillor S Raja left the Chamber at the beginning of the item and returned during 
the debate. He took no part in the debate or voting.  
  

5 23/05974/FUL - 2 Loddon Road, Bourne End, Buckinghamshire, SL8 5LT 
 Change of use of existing dwellinghouse (use Class C3) to create 2-bed children’s 

residential care home (use Class C2). 
  
This application was the subject of a site visit. 
  
Members voted in favour of the motion to approve the application subject to a 
Condition that only children between the ages of 8 and 18 may be resident.  
  
Speaking as Ward Members: Councillor S Wilson and Councillor P Drayton had 
submitted statements which were read out by the Democratic Services Officer.  
Speaking in objection: Mr J Fletcher 
Speaking in support: Ms H Farrell 
  
It was proposed by Councillor N Marshall and seconded by Councillor C Oliver 
  

Resolved: that the application be approved subject to the Condition 
relating to the ages of children to be cared for.  

  



 

 

6 23/06146/R9FUL - The Liberal Club, Queen Victoria Road, High Wycombe, 
Buckinghamshire, HP11 1BG 

 Change of use of the first floor only from sui generis (social club and drinking 
establishment) to F1 (galleries, museums et al) in connection with the reuse of the 
first floor rooms in the ex-Liberal Club for the storage, display and maitenance of the 
chair and art collections owned by the local history museum. 
  
Members voted in favour of the motion to approve the application in line with the 
Officer recommendation.  
  
It was proposed by Councillor A Alam and seconded by Councillor I Hussain.  
  
            Resolved: that the application be approved.  
  

7 Date and Time of Next Meeting 
 Wednesday 30 August 2023 at 6.30pm at the Council Offices, Queen Victoria Road, 

High Wycombe, HP11 1BB. 
  

8 Availability of Members Attending Site Visits (if required) 
 Resolved: that in the event it was necessary to arrange site visits on Tuesday 

29 August 2023 in respect of the agenda for the meeting to be held on 
Wednesday 30 August 2023, the following members be invited to attend: 
  
Councillors: Baughan, Johncock, Oliver and M Turner. 

  


	West Buckinghamshire Area Planning Committee minutes
	Agenda Item


